
Market cap RM743m

Shares out 473m

52-week range RM0.75/RM1.69

3M ADV RM3.7m

T12M returns 89%

RMm

FYE JUNE
FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E

Revenue 167 173 217 250

Growth YoY 10.3% 3.6% 25.4% 15.2%

EBITDA 48 53 69 81

Margins 29% 30% 32% 32%

Adj NP 28 30 40 47

Margins 16.7% 17.3% 18.4% 18.8%

Net debt 53.4 7.2 N/A N/A

ROA 12% 9% N/A N/A

PER (x) 26.5 24.8 18.6 15.8
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Not just a Sabah tourism play

KEY POINTS:

Life Water’s dominant bottled water market share in Sabah makes it

state-focused tourism proxy, with direct comparisons to Spritzer. 

While smaller (~25% vs SPZ’s revenue), Life Water has a potentially

higher ceiling to grow outside of its core Sabah market as well as

expanding into mineral water.

Valuations have begun to closely track SPZ. Against a similar 20x PER

multiple, Life Water’s fair value is RM1.90.

STOCK INFORMATION

Life Water is the dominant bottled water player in Sabah with a total

market share nationally of 11% compared with Spritzer’s 40-45%

share. Life Water’s revenue base for bottled water is only about 25%

of Spritzer’s.

We anticipate Life Water will benefit from the Visit Malaysia 2026

tourism thematic, similar to Spritzer. Sabah makes up about 6% of

foreign visitors (compared with ~11% of the population). However,

Sabah also has strong domestic tourism potential, especially if low-

cost carriers like AirAsia ramp up capacity and drive down domestic

fares.

Still this upside looks to be well-captured in consensus expectations of

+26%/+30% YoY revenue/NP growth for CY26 (Life Water has a

June year-end). This is better than Spritzer’s +14%/+20% estimates

that we have.

Supporting the growth outlook is Life Water’s expansion outside of

Sabah, targeting Sarawak and Brunei, for now. We anticipate Life

Water will have to build up manufacturing capacity in Peninsula

Malaysia if it intends to expand into that market in the future, to be

cost-competitive.

Additionally, Life Water has shown more appetite for inorganic growth

with the recent acquisition of a sauces/condiments subsidiary that will

add another ~RM10m to revenues.

Life Water also has one major difference with Spritzer. The former

does not have mineral water offerings, only focused on drinking water.

This is a niche that management is looking to expand into which could

further support long-term growth.

To summarize, Life Water may be smaller than Spritzer, but has higher

ST growth and a potentially higher growth ceiling for the

aforementioned reasons.

A MINI-SPRITZER WITH MORE HEADROOM TO GROW

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, February 2026
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Fair value: RM1.90

Last Price: RM1.57

(as at 10 Feb 2026)

NOT RATED

VALUATIONS SHOULD TRACK SPRITZER

Having just listed in 2024, Life Water does not have a long valuation

track record and has been enjoying relatively sharp growth. Thus, we

benchmark the stock to Spritzer and apply the same 20x PER multiple

(+2SD vs 1yr historic average), to arrive at a fair value of 20x.

This is reasonable, given the combination of higher growth ceiling and

higher ST growth potential.

Non-rated l Consumer l Tourism

Team Coverage
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About the Company 

Life Water is a Sabah-based beverage manufacturer, primarily in bottled water

complemented with a small portfolio of carbonated and flavored beverages. Within

bottled water, Life Water has ~11% market share nationally. But with sales almost

entirely in Sabah, it has dominant market share in the state. Life Water’s brands include

K2, Sasa, Sabah Water, 2more and TRITONiC. 

Life Water is vertically integrated, with four production plants include water processing,

in-house PET preform, bottle manufacturing and a proprietary logistics and distribution

network. They also have an exposure in markets such as Sarawak and Brunei with

~2% share of sales.

Life Water recently completed the acquisition of Twinine Sdn Bhd in July 2025, which is

a diversification into sauces and condiments.

About the Stock

Life Water Berhad was founded in 2001 in Sabah. The Group was listed on the Main

Market of Bursa Malaysia in November 2024 following its initial public offering (IPO),

priced at RM0.65 per share. 

Life Water remains founder-led, with the founding management team retaining

significant ownership. Founders Liaw Hen Kong and his wife, Chin Lee Ling are the

largest shareholders via Scarecrow Holdings, which holds approximately 36.2% of the

group.

This is followed by co-founders Lim Young Piau and Tan Hwong Kuen, each holding

approximately 18% stakes respectively. The Company is classified as a Shariah-

compliant stock under the screening methodology of the Shariah Advisory Council of

the Securities Commission Malaysia.

Investment Idea

While smaller than Spritzer (SPZ), Life Water should be able to deliver similar earnings

growth in CY26E, supported by the same tourism tailwinds (albeit, focused to Sabah).

Additionally, Life Water has been more proactive with inorganic growth and has the

headroom to diversify into mineral water as well as selling into more states outside of

Sabah (including Brunei).

With the higher ceiling for growth over the medium term and the same fundamental

drivers, we think pegging Life Water to the same multiple as SPZ makes sense - 20x

PER on CY26E, as opposed to being limited to Life Water’s own historic PER range.

Key Risks

Operations and revenue base remain highly concentrated in Sabah. Slower-than-

expected market penetration into Sarawak, Brunei or Peninsular Malaysia could cap

long-term volume growth and limit earnings scalability.

Delays in commissioning new production lines or a slower utilisation ramp-up could

defer the realization of operating leverage embedded in FY26–FY27 earnings

assumptions.

Expansion into new SKUs and non-core beverages may entail execution risks. Poor

execution could result in lower-than-expected margins and dilute overall earnings

contribution.

Exposure to fluctuations in resin, plastic preforms and other packaging material

prices, which are largely USD-denominated. Adverse foreign exchange movements

or a sharp rebound in resin prices could quickly compress margins. 



Earnings expansion

Life Water reported 1QFY26 revenue of RM51.2m (+20% YoY), marking a clear step-

change from the RM44.6m run-rate recorded in 1QFY25. Annualising the 1QFY26

performance implies a revenue run-rate of RM205m, already covering 95% of FY26

consensus revenue expectations of RM217m, providing strong early-year earnings

visibility.

The revenue uplift was underpinned by two key drivers. First, the commissioning of the

new Sandakan Sibuga Plant 1 line in mid-2025 has materially expanded the Group’s

effective production capacity. Prior to the expansion, effective drinking water capacity

stood at approximately 470–500m liters per annum. Post-expansion, installed capacity

increased to 626m liters per annum, representing a 25–30% uplift. This translated into

higher drinking water segment revenue, which rose to RM43.43m from RM38.09m in

the prior year period.

Life Water announced on May 2025 that it had entered into a Share Sale Agreement to

acquire Twinine Sdn Bhd. The acquisition of the Sabah-based sauces and condiments

manufacturer for a total cash consideration of RM10.5m. 

The first-time consolidation of Twinine in 1QFY26 contributed RM2.08m in quarterly

revenue, a meaningful increase compared with RM0.55m (0.4% of Group revenue)

from other products and packaging in FY25. While Group PAT grew a more modest

+3.6% QoQ, this reflects Twinine’s lower initial margin profile and early-stage

integration costs rather than any deterioration in core bottled water operations 

Despite Twinine’s consolidation, Group gross profit margin expanded to 48.5% in

1QFY26 from 46.6% in FY25. We view this outcome positively, as it demonstrates the

resilience of core margins. While Twinine may exert modest margin dilution in the near

term, it broadens the earnings base and introduces medium-term margin upside

through scale benefits. As integration progresses and utilisation continues to ramp over

FY26–FY27, we expect the margin impact to normalise.
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LIFE WATER

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

GP trend



RMm Actual Consensus Calendarized

FY 1QFY24 1QFY25 1QFY26 FY26E FY27E CY25E CY26E

Period Mar 2025 Jun 2025 Sep 2025 Jun 2026 Jun 2027 Dec 2026 Dec 2027

Revenue 43.1 44.6 51.2 216.7 250.3 190.1 239.4

Growth n/a n/a 20% 25% 16% n/a 26%

NP 6.5 9.1 9.4 39.8 47.1 34.3 44.6

NP margin 15.0% 20.3% 18.3% 18.4% 18.8% 18.0% 18.6%

Target multiple (x) 20

Fair value (RMm) 897

Shares out (m) 473

Fair value (RM) 1.90

Fair value of RM1.90

Our own earnings estimates for Life Water are in-line with consensus expectations,

which points to a healthy 32%/18% NP growth for FY26E/27E. Calendarizing these

expectations, we have RM44.6m NP for CY26 or +26% growth. For contrast, we

estimate Spritzer will grow by about +20% YoY in CY26.

We think Life Water should be able to trade on similar multiples to that of SPZ,

especially since it has the potential to grow at a faster pace for the aforementioned

reasons. At the same multiple we ascribed to SPZ of 20x CY26E (+2SD vs SPZ 1yr

average PER). While this is significantly above Life Water’s own historic PER range, we

flag that Life Water has had a relatively short valuation track record having only listed in

2014. Additionally, with similar ST growth expectations, we think that a valuation

convergence with SPZ is reasonable. Our fair value for Life Water is RM1.90.

Note, Life Water also has some sensitivity to resin prices, which is prices in US dollars.

We estimate that a 10% decline in resin costs will translate to ~4% upside to earnings.
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Fair value: RM1.90

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Valuations - tracking Spritzer closely



RMm

FYE June
FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E

Revenue 167 173 217 250

Bottled Drinking Water 139 146 184 213

Other Drinks 27 27 22 25

Other Products & Packaging 0.4 0.6 11 13

Cost of Sales -87 -92 -113 -130

Gross Profit 80 81 104 120

GP margin 48.0% 46.6% 47.9% 48.1%

EBITDA 48 53 69 81

EBITDA margin 29% 30% 32% 32%

Depreciation & Amortisation -11 -13 N/A N/A

Net finance income (cost) -3 -5 N/A N/A

Profit before tax 36.6 35.0 N/A N/A

Tax 8 5 N/A N/A

Profit After Tax 28 30 40 47

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Valuation expansion reflected in re-rating

Income Statement
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LIFE WATER

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026



Balance sheet

RMm

FYE June
FY24A FY25A 3M FY26A

Fixed assets 94 113 116

Right-of-use assets 54 64 66

Investments in associates 0 0 0

Others 0.1 0.2 2.2

Total non-current assets 148 177 184

Cash & Cash Equivalents 17 23 16

Receivables 23 23 27

Inventories 21 36 36

Others 35 77 81

Total current assets 95 158 159

Total assets 243 335 343

Long-term debt 85 82 81

Lease liabilities 3 3 3

Others 4 5 6

Total non-current liabilities 92 90 90

Short-term debt 19 21 22

Lease liabilities 1 1 1

Payables 9 14 12

Others 0.5 0.4 1.0

Total current liabilities 29 37 36

Total liabilities 121 127 125

Ordinary capital 0 155 155

Retained earnings 115 141 151

Reserves 0 -87 -87

Others 7 0 0

Total Equity 122 209 218
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LIFE WATER

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026



Disclaimer and Disclosure
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Recommendation definitions

Buy – Expected return of > +10% over the next 12 months.

Hold – Expected return between ±10%

Sell – Expected return of < -10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy – Expected return of > +15% over the next 12

months, but LT prospects uncertain.

Not rated – No recommendation on stock performance.

Note: Recommendations may fall outside of the aforementioned

ranges from time to time due to share price volatility.

Important Disclosures

About Us

As Malaysia's sole universal broker, we take pride in our unwavering commitment to delivering exceptional financial advice

and innovative solutions tailored to our clients' needs.

See: newparadigm.my

Contact us:

research@newparadigm.my

NewParadigm Financial Group

D-12-8, Level 12, EXSIM Tower, 

Millerz Square @ Old Klang Road, Megan Legasi, 

No. 357, Jalan Kelang Lama, 

58000 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report may

contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and

statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on

assumptions made and information currently available to NewParadigm Securities Sdn. Bhd. and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement,

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place

undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. NewParadigm Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated

events. Accordingly, neither NewParadigm Securities nor any of its related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it

accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the

information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

NewParadigm Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. This report does not have regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the

information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the

appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment,

legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise

represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a

solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial

instruments. NewParadigm Securities and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties employees and/or agents may, from time to time,

hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect

transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto,

and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or dealing with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin

facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or

all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should exercise their own judgement before making any

investment decisions. This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that

it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to NewParadigm Securities. This

research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person

or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose. This report may provide the addresses of or contain hyperlinks to websites. NewParadigm

Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to NewParadigm Securities

own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report.

Accessing such website or following such link through the report or NewParadigm Securities’ website shall be at your own risk. This report is not directed to or

intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are

located. The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no

part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.
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